
TOWNSHIP OF VERNON  

 

NOTICE OF AWARD OF CONTRACT 

 

I certify that the following contract awards were adopted by the Council of the Township 

of Vernon at their Reorganization Meeting held on January 15, 2026 at 6:00 pm in the 

Vernon Municipal Center. 

 
The Council of the Township of Vernon hereby authorize and approve the award of 
contracts of a Professional Service Contract pursuant to the provisions of the Local 
Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq. to provide Services in accordance with 
the below Contracts for Professional Services pursuant to a non-fair and open contract for 
a period of one year, January 15, 2026 – January 15, 2027 to the following:   
 
 

1.   Township Attorney – Peter J. King, Esq. King Moench & Collins, LLP - 
$75,000.00 

2. Township Planner – Jessica Caldwell of J. Caldwell and Associates - $10,000.00 

3. Township Engineer – Cory Stoner of Harold E. Pellow & Associates - $40,000 

4. Qualified Purchasing Agent – Sean Canning, MPA, QPA of The Canning Group - 

$10,500.00 

5. Township Financial Advisor – Phoenix Advisors, LLC - $7,500.00  

6. Township Auditor –Nisivoccia & Company, LLP - $60,000.00 

7. Special Township Attorney – Redevelopment and In Rem Foreclosures – 

Matthew Jessup, Esq. of McManimon, Scotland, & Baumann, LLC - $50,000.00  

8. Township Bond Counsel - Robert Beinfield, Esq. of Hawkins Delafield & Wood, 

LLP - $15,000.00 

9. Special Township Attorney: Tax Appeals- Robert McBriar, Esq. of Schenk, Price, 

Smith & King, LLP - $60,000.00 

10. Special Township Attorney – Labor – Douglas Steinhardt, Florio Perucci, 

Steinhardt, Capelli, Tipton & Taylor, LLC - $50,000.00 

11. Litigation All Attorneys - $70,000.00 

12. Alternate Municipal Prosecutor – Maxwell Smith, Esq. - $3,000.00 

13. Municipal Prosecutor –Chirag Menta, Esq. - $36,000.00 

14. Public Defender – John C. Grey, Esq. - $10,200.00 

15. Health Benefits Consultant – Frank Covelli, Professional Insurance Associates - 

$70,000.00 

16. Appraisal Services – Appraisal Systems, Inc. - $10,000.00 
  
Copies of the Contracts will be available for inspection and review in the Office of the 

Township Clerk. 

 

       Marcy Gianattasio, RMC, CMR 

       Township Clerk 


